BY ALDS MURPHY, STAMPER, ZAMARRIPA, PRATT, SPIKER, COGGS, BORKOWSKI, RAINEY, CHAMBERS, BROSTOFF, BAUMAN, WESTMORELAND, TAYLOR, PEREZ

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Maggie Broeren.

WHEREAS,

MARGARET "MAGGIE" BROEREN

passed from this life on August 1, 2023, and a funeral service was held in her memory at Gesu Parish on August 12, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Maggie Broeren was a woman who cherished her community, and was never without the loving company of her many friends, with whom she shared many profound memories; and

WHEREAS, Maggie was committed to the ideals of service and spent significant parts of her career embarking on endeavors to visit and aid socially marginalized people, including Milwaukee College Prep, the Jesuit Volunteer Corps, and The Gathering; and

WHEREAS, Maggie was known as a devoted wife to her spouse of 35 years, Michael Coffey, a nurturing mother to her daughters Maura and Katie, and a loving family woman to her many grandchildren and siblings; and

WHEREAS, Maggie will be remembered not only for the great joy and strong bonds she shared with many but also the inspiration and strength with which she lived her life; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family and friends of Maggie Broeren, who will be remembered fondly for the selfless commitment she so often shared with others; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of the resolution be presented to the family of Maggie Broeren.

Introduced by Common Council members Michael J. Murphy, Russell W. Stamper, II, JoCasta Zamarripa, Andrea M. Pratt, Scott Spiker, Milele A. Coggs, Mark A. Borkowski, Khalif J. Rainey, Mark Chambers, Jr., Jonathan Brostoff, Robert J. Bauman, Lamont Westmoreland, Larresa Taylor, and José G. Pérez and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on September 1, 2023.